

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT SOLOMON,

PETITIONER,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 37, AFL-CIO,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William W. Messenger
National Right to Work
Foundation
8001 Braddock Rd.
Suite 600
Springfield, VA
22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

August 6, 2021

Jeffrey Schwab
Counsel of Record
Stefanie Tripoli
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson St.
Suite 1065
Chicago IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
jschwab@libertyjustice-
center.org
stripoli@libertyjustice-
center.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 3

 I. A categorical good-faith defense is not
 the claim-specific defense suggested by
 this Court in *Wyatt v. Cole* and relied
 upon by the lower courts 5

 II. A categorical good-faith defense con-
 flicts with the text and purpose of Sec-
 tion 1983 9

 III. Policy interests in fairness and equal-
 ity weigh against a good-faith defense 12

 A. Courts cannot create defenses to
 Section 1983 based on policy in-
 terests in fairness and equality. 13

 B. The reliance defense adopted
 by the Second Circuit and other
 lower courts conflicts with
 Reynoldsville Casket. 16

| | | |
|-----|--|--------|
| IV. | This Court should resolve the conflict among the Circuits as to whether a good-faith defense exists to Section 1983 claims or whether Petitioner is entitled to recoup his unconstitutionally seized wages. | 18 |
| | A. This Court, along with the Sixth and Tenth Circuits, has found restitution appropriate when a union unconstitutionally charges and takes a fee without regard to a union’s purported good faith. | 18 |
| | B. The lower courts disagree as to the propriety of the unions’ good-faith defense to Section 1983 claims | 20 |
| V. | It is important that the Court finally resolve whether Congress provided a good-faith defense to Section 1983 | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION | 23 |
| | APPENDIX | |
| | Court of Appeals Opinion | App. 1 |
| | District Court Opinion | App. 3 |
| | District Court Civil Judgement..... | App. 5 |
| | Complaint | App. 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... | 2, 4, 5, 19, 20 |
| <i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 19-1524, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 6851 (4th Cir. Mar. 8, 2021)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Birdsall v. Smith</i> , 122 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1909)..... | 7 |
| <i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) | passim |
| <i>Diamond v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Doughty v. State Employees’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020)..... | 3, 17, 21 |
| <i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448..... | passim |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019), | passim |
| <i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020) | passim |
| <i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Board of Education</i> , 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990) | 4, 5, 11, 19, 20 |
| <i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)..... | 19 |
| <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020) | 3 |
| <i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Owen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)..... | 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356, 361 (2012)..... | 9, 11, 13 |
| <i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)..... | 16, 17, 18 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Seidemann v. Prof'l Staff Cong. Local 2334</i> , 842 Fed. Appx. 655 (2nd Cir. 2020) | 3, 4, 10, 19 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) | 4, 19, 20 |
| <i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2nd Cir. 2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... | passim |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | passim |
| NY Civ Serv L § 208(3) (2016)..... | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) | 12 |
